

No. S25G0132

Supreme Court of Georgia

**THE MEDICAL CENTER OF
CENTRAL GEORGIA, INC., *et al.*,**

Appellants,

v.

NORKESIA TURNER,

Appellee.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
Georgia Court of Appeals*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
GEORGIA TRIAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION &
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE**

N. John Bey
BEY & ASSOCIATES, LLC
4200 Northside Pkwy NW
Building 9
Atlanta, GA 30327

Rory A. Weeks
ANDERSEN TATE & CARR, P.C.
1960 Satellite Blvd., Ste. 4000
Duluth, GA 30097

Jason B. Branch
PHILIPS BRANCH HODGES &
WORSTELL
105 13th Street, Suite B
Columbus, GA 31901
*President of the Georgia
Trial Lawyers Association*

March 31, 2025

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. The Court should affirm the judgment below..... 3

 A. The Court of Appeals properly applied
 Nestlehutt..... 3

 B. Severability cannot save § 51-13-1..... 5

 II. The right of trial by jury in Georgia..... 7

 A. The right of trial by jury at common law..... 8

 B. The constitutional right of trial by jury in
 Georgia..... 10

 1. Trial by jury in Georgia before the
 Revolution..... 13

 2. Jury trials from 1777 to 1798..... 15

 C. Supreme Court precedent on the right of
 trial by jury..... 18

 1. The meaning of “as heretofore used in
 this State” in the 1798 Constitution..... 18

 2. Upholding legislation against
 constitutional challenge..... 21

 D. Trial by jury deserves staunch protection..... 26

CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Atlanta Oculoplastic Surgery, P.C. v. Nestlehutt,
 286 Ga. 731 (2010).....passim

Bemis v. Armour Packing Co.,
 105 Ga. 293 (1898)..... 23

Benton v. Ga. Marble Co.,
 258 Ga. 58 (1988)..... 8

Brown v. Burke,
 22 Ga. 574 (1857)..... 20

Cawthon v. Douglas County,
 248 Ga. 760 (1982)..... 23

Costly v. State,
 19 Ga. 614 (1856)..... 20

Crowell v. Akin,
 152 Ga. 126 (1921)..... 25

Davis v. Harper,
 54 Ga. 180 (1875)..... 24

Deal v. Coleman,
 294 Ga. 170 (2013)..... 5

DeLamar v. Dollar,
 128 Ga. 57 (1907)..... 15, 21, 26

Floyd v. Comm’rs of Town of Eatonton,
 14 Ga. 354 (1853)..... 24

Gaston v. Shunk Plow Co.,
 161 Ga. 287 (1925)..... 23

Hargraves v. Lewis,
 7 Ga. 110 (1849)..... 19

Hearn v. Laird,
 103 Ga. 271 (1898)..... 23

Hunt v. Formby’s Guardian,
 43 Ga. 79 (1871)..... 21

Lamar v. Allen,
 108 Ga. 158 (1899)..... 23

Mahan v. Cavender,
 77 Ga. 118 (1886)..... 22, 23

McDonald v. Chicago,
 561 U.S. 742 (2010) 26

Med. Ctr. of Cent. Ga., Inc. v. Turner,
 372 Ga. App. 644 (2024)..... 3, 5

Mounce v. Byars,
 11 Ga. 180 (1852)..... 20

Nell v. Snowden,
 5 Ga. 1 (1848)..... 19

Poullian v. Brown,
 80 Ga. 27 (1888)..... 22, 23

Rafe v. State,
 20 Ga. 60 (1856)..... 25

Rouse v. State,
 4 Ga. 136 (1848)..... 9

Schick v. United States,
 195 U.S. 65 (1904) 9

SEC v. Jarkesy,
 603 U.S. 109 (2024) 26

Taylor v. The Devereux Found., Inc.,
 316 Ga. 44 (2023).....passim

Tift v. Griffin,
 5 Ga. 185 (1848)..... 2

Timbs v. Indiana,
 586 U.S. 146 (2019) 26

Tucker v. Howard L. Carmichael & Sons, Inc.,
 208 Ga. 201 (1951)..... 9

White v. Clements,
 39 Ga. 232 (1869)..... 12

Williams v. City Council of Augusta,
 4 Ga. 509 (1848)..... 24

Williams v. Overstreet,
 230 Ga. 112 (1973)..... 23

WWW, Inc. v. Am. Honda Motor Co.,
 291 Ga. 683 (2012)..... 5

STATUTES

2005 Ga. Laws 1..... 6, 7

Act Amending Judiciary Act of 1789, *reprinted in* Digest of the Laws of the State of Georgia 422 (Robert & George Watkins ed. 1800)..... 16, 17

Act Amending Judiciary Act of 1789, *reprinted in* Digest of the Laws of the State of Georgia 439 (Robert & George Watkins ed. 1800)..... 17

An Act for Holding Special or Extraordinary Courts of Common Pleas for the Tryal of Causes Arising Between Merchants Strangers & Mariners (1760), *reprinted in* 18 The Colonial Records of the State of Georgia: Statutes Enacted by the Royal Legislature of Georgia from Its First Session in 1754 to 1768, at 362 (Allen D. Candler ed., 1910)..... 15

An Act for the More Easy and Speedy Recovery of Small Debts and Damages (1760), *reprinted in* 18 The Colonial Records of the State of Georgia: Statutes Enacted by the Royal Legislature of Georgia from Its First Session in 1754 to 1768, at 372 (Allen D. Candler ed., 1910)..... 15

Judiciary Act of 1778, *reprinted in* Digest of the Laws of the State of Georgia 219 (Robert & George Watkins ed. 1800)..... 15

Judiciary Act of 1789, *reprinted in* Digest of the Laws of the State of Georgia 389 (Robert & George Watkins ed. 1800)..... 16

Judiciary Act of 1792, *reprinted in* Digest of the Laws of the State of Georgia 480 (Robert & George Watkins ed. 1800)..... 17

Judiciary Act of 1797, *reprinted in* Digest of the Laws of the State of Georgia 619 (Robert & George Watkins ed. 1800)..... 17, 18

Magna Carta § 39 (1215), *reprinted in* Sources of Our Liberties 1 (Richard L. Perry & John C. Cooper eds., 2d impression 1960) 8

O.C.G.A. § 51-13-1passim

Practice in Reference to Masters and Auditors, 1885 Ga. Laws 98. 21

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Ga. Const. of 1777, art. LXI. 11

Ga. Const. of 1777, art. XL..... 10, 11

Ga. Const. of 1777, art. XLIV..... 11

Ga. Const. of 1777, art. XXXVI. 10

Ga. Const. of 1789, art. IV, § 3..... 11

Ga. Const. of 1798, art. IV, § 5..... 11

Ga. Const. of 1861, art. I, § 11..... 12

Ga. Const. of 1861, art. I, § 23..... 26

Ga. Const. of 1861, art. I, § 4..... 12

Ga. Const. of 1861, art. I, § 6..... 26

Ga. Const. of 1861, art. I, § 8..... 26

Ga. Const. of 1865, art. I, § 8..... 12

Ga. Const. of 1868, art. V, § 13, ¶ 1. 12

Ga. Const. of 1877, art. VI, § 18. 12

Ga. Const. of 1945, art. VI, § XVI, ¶ I. 13

Ga. Const. of 1977, art. VI, § XV, ¶ 1. 13

Ga. Const. of 1983, art. I, § 1, ¶ XI 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Revolutionary Records of Georgia 235 (July 6, 1775)..... 10

3 William Blackstone, *Commentaries*..... 9

Albert B. Saye, *A Constitutional History of Georgia 1732–1968* (rev. ed. 1970) [1948]..... 13, 14

Charter of 1732, *reprinted in* 2 *The Federal and State Constitutions, Colonial Charters, and Other Organic Laws of the States, Territories, and Colonies Now or Heretofore Forming the United States of America* 765 (Francis Newton Thorpe ed. 1909) 13

Declaration of Independence (1776) 10

Joseph R. Lamar, *The Bench and Bar of Georgia During the Eighteenth Century* (1913)..... 14

Resolutions of the Stamp Act Congress (1765), *reprinted in* *Sources of Our Liberties* 261 (Richard L. Perry & John C. Cooper eds., 2d impression 1960) 10

Richard L. Perry, *Sources of Our Liberties* (Richard L. Perry & John C. Cooper, eds. 2d impression 1960)..... 8

Robert S. Peck, *Violating the Inviolable: Caps on Damages
and the Right to Trial by Jury*,
31 U. Dayton L. Rev. 307 (2005)..... 10

Theodore F.T. Plucknett, *A Concise History of the Common
Law* (Liberty Fund ed. 2010) [1956]..... 9
